
Community Development RFP 2020-2025 1

FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

The following table (which continues through the last page) details all 45 MOHCD grants that have been recommended for renewal in 
fiscal year 2020-2021. All of these grants were previously funded by MOHCD in fiscal year 2019-2020. All of these grants were 
previously procured through a competitive Request for Proposals (RFP) process. However, given the sole source status of the provider, 
critical nature of the services and/or target population, and/or ongoing fund source, these projects did not require submission and 
selection through a RFP process to be recommended for funding in fiscal year 2020-2021. Agencies included in the following table
should note the 9-month funding amount; that is the award recommendation for fiscal year 2020-2021. All recommendations are slated 
to start October 1, 2020, with grant terms that run through June 30, 2021.

All questions about these funding recommendations must be submitted in writing to michael.king@sfgov.org. We will send official 
award notifications once the Board of Supervisors approve our fiscal year 2020-2021 budget.

Agency Name Program Name Program Area Strategy
9-Month 

Recommendation

African Advocacy Network
African Advocacy Network (AAN) Legal 

Services Program
Access to Civil Justice Immigrant Justice $          150,000

Bernal Heights Neighborhood 
Center

RAD Family Services at Alemany Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $            60,743

Bernal Heights Neighborhood 
Center

RAD Family Services at Holly Courts Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $            78,983

Catholic Charities CYO of the 
Archdiocese of San Francisco

Emergency Rental Assistance
Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Tenant-Based Rental Subsidies $          225,000

Centers for Equity and Success, 
Inc.

Community Action Grantmaking Community Building Convening and Collaboration $            45,000

Chinatown Community 
Development Center, Inc.

CCDC Resident Services at 937 Clay Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $           84,544 



Community Development RFP 2020-2025 2

FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

Agency Name Program Name Program Area Strategy
9-Month 

Recommendation

Chinatown Community 
Development Center, Inc.

RAD Family Services at Ping Yuen Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $         157,552

Chinatown Community 
Development Center, Inc.

RAD Family Services at Ping Yuen North Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $         131,775

Chinatown Community 
Development Center, Inc.

SRO Families Access to Safe and 
Stabilized Housing

Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Housing Stabilization Services 
and Shared Housing

$           68,813

Community Youth Center of San 
Francisco

Senior Tablet and Smartphone Training 
Program

Access to Opportunity Community-Based Services $           37,500

Compass Family Services
Section 8 Housing Outreach and 

Navigation for Families
Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Housing Stabilization Services 
and Shared Housing

$         102,436

Eviction Defense Collaborative, 
Inc.

EDC: Consolidated Tenant Right to 
Counsel (with ALC, ALRP, LRCL & ODL)

Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Tenant Right to Counsel $         600,000

Filipino-American Development 
Foundation, fiscal sponsor of 

SoMa Pilipinas
SoMa Pilipinas Community Building Convening and Collaboration $           34,406

Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, 
Transgender Historical Society

Capacity Building Project
Organizational Capacity 

Building
Capacity Building $           69,127

Good Samaritan Family 
Resource Center of San 

Francisco

Wraparound Services for Newcomer 
Families

Access to Opportunity Community-Based Services $           93,938

Gum Moon Residence Hall
Employment Training for API Survivors of 

DV, Sexual Assault and Human 
Trafficking

Access to Opportunity Community-Based Services $           60,000 



Community Development RFP 2020-2025 3

FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

Agency Name Program Name Program Area Strategy
9-Month 

Recommendation

Homeless Prenatal Program, 
Inc.

Housing Workshops and Counseling Access to Housing Rental Housing Counseling $           37,500

La Raza Community Resource 
Center, Inc.

Immigrant Parent Support Project Access to Opportunity Community-Based Services $         112,500

Larkin Street Youth Services Trans Home SF
Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Tenant-Based Rental Subsidies $         273,000

Legal Assistance to the Elderly, 
Inc.

District 11 Community Legal Services Access to Civil Justice Consumer Justice $         313,125

Legal Assistance to the Elderly, 
Inc.

Elderly & Disabled Eviction Prevention Access to Civil Justice Housing Justice $           93,938

Lower Polk Community Benefit 
District

Lower Polk Tenant Landlord Clinic (TLC)
Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Tenant and Landlord Assistance $           17,203

Mercy Housing California XVII, 
A California Limited 

Partnership
Derek Silva HIV Supportive Housing Transitional Housing $           37,500

Mission Economic Development 
Agency

Access to Housing Access to Housing Rental Housing Counseling $           68,813

Mission Housing Development 
Corporation

Mission District Tenant Empowerment Community Building Convening and Collaboration $           54,222 

Nihonmachi Legal Outreach 
(dba Asian Pacific Islander 

Legal Outreach)
Domestic Violence Legal Services Access to Civil Justice Family Justice $           34,406 



Community Development RFP 2020-2025 4

FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

Agency Name Program Name Program Area Strategy
9-Month 

Recommendation

Open Door Legal Bayview, D5 and D11 Legal Services Access to Civil Justice Housing Justice $         645,038

Q Foundation (dba AIDS 
Housing Alliance)

Q:PLUS
Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Tenant-Based Rental Subsidies $         750,000 

Q Foundation (dba AIDS 
Housing Alliance)

Q:Subsidies
Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Tenant-Based Rental Subsidies $         750,000 

San Francisco Housing 
Development Corporation

Access to Housing - Western Addition Access to Housing Rental Housing Counseling $         187,500 

San Francisco Housing 
Development Corporation

RAD Family Services at Hunters Point East 
and West

Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $         132,935 

San Francisco Housing 
Development Corporation

RAD Family Services at Westbrook Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $         155,895

San Francisco Housing 
Development Corporation

RAD Workforce Services at Bernal 
Dwellings

Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $         112,500 

San Francisco Housing 
Development Corporation

RAD Workforce Services at Hayes Valley Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $         112,500

San Francisco Lesbian Gay 
Bisexual Transgender 

Community Center
LGBT Community Building Access to Opportunity Community-Based Services $           93,938 

San Francisco Study Center, 
Incorporated, fiscal sponsor of 
the Bill Sorro Housing Program

Bill Sorro Housing Program (BiSHoP) Access to Housing Rental Housing Counseling $           37,500 



Community Development RFP 2020-2025 5

FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

Agency Name Program Name Program Area Strategy
9-Month 

Recommendation

Shelter Tech Citywide Resource Guide
Organizational Capacity 

Building
Capacity Building $           65,684 

Southeast Asian Community 
Center

Housing Counseling for Low-Income & 
Limited English Proficient Asian Pacific 

Islanders
Access to Housing Rental Housing Counseling $           34,406 

St. James Infirmary Trans Home SF
Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Tenant-Based Rental Subsidies $         589,500 

Tabernacle Community 
Development Corporation

RAD Family Services at Robert B. Pitts Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $         130,865 

Tabernacle Community 
Development Corporation

RAD Family Services at Westside Courts Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $           56,190 

The Bar Association of San 
Francisco

Conflict Intervention Service (CIS) 
Program

Eviction Prevention and 
Housing Stabilization

Tenant and Landlord Assistance $         225,000 

Wu Yee Children's Services API Workforce Readiness Program Access to Opportunity Community-Based Services $           93,938 

Young Men's Christian 
Association of San Francisco 

(Chinatown Branch)

Community Center for SRO Families in 
Chinatown

Access to Opportunity Housing Place-Based Services $             5,288 

Young Men's Christian 
Association of San Francisco 

(Mission Branch)
OMI/Excelsior Community Action Grants Community Building Convening and Collaboration $           41,288 


